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’ﬂ : Pm:;m' »

1. The present complaint has been filed h}r‘r.he com piainants fallottees
under section 31 of lfhe Real I1£:-'§'I:ate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 24 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules] for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein itis inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of
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the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
A. Unit and project related details.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over

the possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:
5. No. Heads _ | Information
1. | Project name and locatjon. | "Spaze Boulevard’ Sector-
“'51 | 47, Gurgaon,
2. | Project area il T."“"ga;g} acres,
1. | Nature of the pro I"Qafg%afclal Project
4. T218 of 2007
T -ﬂ Jnit of Omax
5, red (4 0f 2018 dated
018)
| yto | DT01.2018 to 10.09.2021
6. Unit no. l i _" A BE 4 2nd floor, tower A
—E i‘i L% 4 dties Gﬂnﬂ?ﬂl 5q. ft.
-~ 1 1™ - 1 3, page 35 of
GURUGIZRRE
17 Date of allotment letter 03,09.2014 [annexure F3,
page 35 of the complaint)
8. Date of execution of buyer's 03.12.2014
agreement [Page 38 of the complaint)
9. Payment plan Construction Linked
Payment Plan
[Page ne, 36 of complaint) |
10, | Total Sale Consideration Rs. 23,08,894/-
|
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' [As per SOA on Page no. 108
of reply)

11, | Total amount paid by the | Rs.23,44,044/- |
complainants (As per SOA on Page no. 109

of reply)

12. | Due date of delivery of | 03.12.2019 (as/per clause
possession:  Though  the | 1.2 ofbuyer's agreement)
possession clause is glven in '
file, but the time period is not
mentioned, Therefore, the due
date is calculated as per glause
1.2, relevant part is repraduced |
below: i g
Escalation charges shall be,
computed at th .., (piry |
mt}" mﬂﬂﬂl | e = '{r .
this agreem f‘_‘" @rg,e m'ﬁéf‘ x'“‘_, ;
of offer| 'Eh F/ pﬂmnrr \ .

(permissivé - or otherwise), | 't-: -

I-Pﬁfl:he ) r ;' ,IEI' i RBE .-.Il .1 -I--IH.

indexes for the 'm \ Hm ™ J' = ﬂ

execution tﬁ !lﬂtﬂ'f r y ,..: .
cand for tk 4_ h at .thq A S/

. ¥ J

expiry of sixty ”J*HF _ HF“;& j |
the date of this ag FAN

m.ﬂ-nﬂ] ﬂ‘f ﬂmr |l . ..' ;.-.m.' 1

(permissi ptherwise), |

whicheve ;,-‘ , shal be R [i

taken as opening ? 3 |
cosng (aert (e [JAM]
rammpmyt}'JTl AV

E‘hﬂmﬂj‘. - T TR, . I"‘\?

13. | Offer of possession to the | 05.05.2021 [annexure R15, |
complainants page 165 of reply)

14, | Occupation certificate | 03.05.2021 (annexure R14,

page 162 of reply)

B. Facts of the complaint

The complainants have submitted as under: -
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That the complainants in November 2013, received a marketing call
from a real estate agent, who introduced himself as authorized
agent of the respondent and marketed about the commercial
project namely “Spaze Tristaar” situated at Sector - 92, Gurgaon,
They visited the Gurugram office and project site of the
respondent/builder with their family members. They also have
consultation with the marketing staff of builder and got
information about the prujeug{ The marketing staff and office

m:- A-2044, on 2nd
3 and paid Rs,
nt;Ed application

: n Ec‘eq\s; erqnﬂn uﬁﬂw‘i’,‘?ﬁi 436 I

That the respundent ﬂn} )3:09,2014, wéﬁl an allotment letter
conforming the allotment :rﬁfn‘i.'fﬁ‘nﬁ A-2044 on second floor for

size admeasurmgH sﬁ I a;rmﬁ }ﬁ.@ﬂnﬂ here that the
booked and allng:;?p . Therefore, the
complainants ha .{ ma{‘ 'F'Lﬁ 1,20,886/-. On
03.12.2014, a pre-printed, unilateral, arbitrary shop buyer
agreement was executed inter-se the respondent and the
complainants. That at the time of booking the respandent assured
them that the possession of the unit would be delivered within 36
months from the date booking. It is germane to mention here that

the shop was booked on 14.11.2013 and therefore, the due date of

[
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possession was 14.11.2016. They had paid 23,44,044 /- till
26.12.2019 i.e, 100% of the total sale consideration.
On 05.05.2021, the respondent issued a notice for the offer of
possession and raised a demand of Rs, EJE‘MH‘HJ in favour of
“Spaze Towers Pvt. Ltd. Tristaar-Rera Designated Account” and
demanded unreasonable amount under various heads ie, Rs
80,878/- as external electrification water, sewer & other charges &
Rs. 6,090/- as labour cess @lis.%},._;q.ft. and also an extra demand
of Rs. 43,50/~ in favour of "'1:__"' rve Facilities Pyt Ltd" & Rs.
58,000/- in favour of "Prese . ez Pvt. Ltd. It is pertinent to
mention here that mﬁ?ﬁﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂd the super area
of the shop by 9 s ﬁ;ﬁ'mﬂ Elﬁil;s_-:;.&;w[ﬂgﬂhrl;agy justification and
\inpertinént to mention ’%t&,manhennﬁca for
n ttnjtﬁﬁhl??‘hllﬁééréamis. not tenable
. |

J &

calculations. ltis

evance letter to the
nable demands raised
in the offer of possession EE&'HH&'EE:J asked to give a copy of OC
received from tl'E%Jn}%%tEk&% uﬂ‘lﬂn&&ll‘h% also asked it to
i § i N

arrange an lnspaffg !ni' ;Ithﬁ._liiﬂm,ﬁl" unﬂrjha_;a{ugg payment

The complainant have sentvarlous emalls and reminder letters to
the respondent regarding the change in the location of their corner
unit and asked to provide the building plan/floor layout plan
depicting the unit no. 2044 as corner unit & also asked to allot the
ariginal unit to them, allotted at the time of booking. It is pertinent
to mention here that when they visited the pruject;slte, they were
shocked to see that the location of their unit has been changed by it

without even the consent of them. It is again pem‘r}ent to mention
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here that at the time of booking, they have booked the corner unit
as mentioned in the payment schedule and BBA and also paid the
corner PLC charges for the shop of Rs. 1,20,866/- for the unit as
chown in the statement of account But thereafter without the
consent of the allottees, the respondent has changed the location of
the unit.

Since 2016, the complainants are regularly contacting the office
bearers of the respondent as.wau as sending emails to it and

making efforts to get posses:  of the allotted corner shop but all
in vain, Despite several vislts:huﬁpmgests by them, the respondent

of vshap@ﬂy were never able to
,;r.s't'él : ':'f tic "*T]mugh the tower

t}t but t}mre was. nd. ess observed on

did not give possessi

understand the a

seems to have b

finishing and lan ﬁa mg wn E-Eld amumtlés a long time,
The main gﬂeua}gpr fq;n ir:anlz: in l:hi! P‘r#ent complaint is

that despite they pdlﬂﬂam l:hpn 100% jﬂ:@dﬂual cost of the shop
:P. iy |i

and ready and willing

Eémh:;ﬁ:gﬁnuunt. the respondent

has failed to deliver the pussas*ﬁ‘mﬁ”nﬁhnp on promised at the time

of receiving pa}rH f?.%%ﬂlﬁ ﬁl%'q P'%sess'inn of a fully

constructed shop, ;ﬂ'lﬂde'r ljﬂped p-miaq:tﬁhau be handed over
to them as soon structio |

Relief sought by the complainants,

nma:rie‘bes

The complainants are seeking the following relief:

e« Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the
allotted shop.

« Direct the respondent to pay delay possession interest from
due date of possession till the actual date of passession.
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11.

12.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2882 of 2021

e Direct the respondent to allot the corner shop/unit to the
complainants as booked by them at the time of hfnnking.

Direct the respondent to provide area calculation.

Reply by the respondent.

The respondent had contested the complaint on the following
grounds:

That the present complaint is not maintainable in law or on facts.

The complainants had filed ﬂi&ﬁ‘i‘ésmt complaint sfelﬂng refund,

possession and interest for aﬂé‘ﬂﬂﬁ &'gla}r in delivering possession

of the unit booked hy” ti;em,: |[¢. is ;nhmitted tﬁat -:c:mpiaint
_'x:-

pertaining to re fun

the adjudicating kr 'LlI:I:;iEl' 5enﬁnn Tr:l mﬁ the Real Estate
(Regulation and opm Aft, 2

1
as “the Act” for s eﬂ% h Rule 29 pf the

(Regulation and G(EQ‘PQEE -
to as "the Rules”) an&'ﬂgﬂw

between the pan%-ﬁ ga% F}:&ﬁﬂiﬂ %5 ﬁ‘“’@ conditions of the
buyer's agreemen Hared [!1 122014, l“l‘he said agreement was

voluntarily and ;ﬁdﬂﬂﬂj{ executed 'h]F‘ﬂE ﬂnmplainants after
reading and understanding the contents thereof and
comprehending and appreciating the implications and
consequences of the provisions of the buyer’'s agreement. Once a
contract is executed between the parties, the rights and obligations
are determined entirely by the covenants incorporated in the

contract. No party to a contract can be permitted to assert any right
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of any nature at variance with the terms and conditions
incorporated in the contract.

The complainants have filed the present r:ﬂmpialnt seeking
interest, compensation etc. ostensibly on the ground that the
respondent has delayed delivery of possession of the shop booked
by them, in the commercial project being developed by it. It is very
respectfully submitted that the very foundation on the basis of
which the present complaint h -bﬁf:l‘_ll preferred, is arroneous and

LY

misconceived in as much a-q'}l !
i :h: i

buyer' agreement E:l-:e-‘:uted_: / '.r_
date for possession. T @Ah# ‘Jﬁrkhm#l
Ll e ;
was to be delivere Wﬂae?j%&% s from the date of

= AT

booking of the u@t:f@hsﬁuesﬂm i unfounded totally baseless.

By

ion would be

ng of the unit in

:. ‘..d':”'dl J

That furthermore without admif j; or acknowledging in any
manner the n‘uH @i% & %%aﬁ levelled by the
complainants an Tri}:h ?gﬁ.:gra[itilég- ;:ru J-;“hgll i.jﬂntanﬁuns of the
respondent, it is ectiully su ved 'ﬁmat; 50 far as delivery of
physical possession of the unit in question was concerned, it was
contemplated in clause 11(a) of the BBA dated 03.12.2014 that
respondent would endeavour to complete the construction of the
project in terms of the approvals. The project has been registered
under the Act and application dated 28.12.2020 has been filed by it
for the extension of the period of registration, It is respectfully

submitted that possession of the unit has been uﬂ‘ﬂr&d to them in
| PageBofZ1
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accordance with the buyer's agreement, within the period of
registration under the Act, subject to force majeure c#nditiuns and
events beyond the power and control of it. Itis pertine'pt to mention
here that the time contemplated for completion of the project has
not lapsed yet. |
The allotment letter dated 03.09.2014, was issued by the
respondent to the complainants and the BEA executeq:l between the
parties on 03.12, 2014, The -::nmpfainants had upl:eﬁ for a partly
lan in which the first three
payments were mn&tructign; Ehked while the remaining
instalments were payable: uppti_‘f;{chiﬂ;'%nent of the milestones
weﬂ:;m"tﬁ% : inning, they have

time bound, construction 'll ked pl

provided therein.

been irregular i

respondent has| \ﬁ
with the buyer’s 1"
of essence regarding the

charges, deposits andﬁuéﬂifn}s pﬁ}rahlg‘lfj' them and performance
of all their obligations uider the buyer’s agreement. The

complainants byH)ﬁﬂ*&{n*MﬂR%% amount to the
respondent has efended H‘bﬂrtlmﬂ for dﬂ]iﬂ?!}{ uf-,pnss:aﬁsinn of the
unit in question interms’ of the buyer’s Egrei.-mtrtt.

That in the meantime, the respondent has registered the said
project under the provisions of the Act. The certificate of
registration and application for extension certificate are appended
herewith as annexure R6 and annexure R7 respectively. In ather
words, the respondent has always been committed to completion
of the project and delivery of the unit to them within the timelines

prescribed in the sanctions acco rded to it, subject to force majeure
| Page9of 21
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conditions and timely payment of instalments and ﬁi:ﬂmpliﬂnﬂe of
the terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement by them. Thus,
the institution of the present complaint is highly premarure and
misconceived and the same is liable to be dismissed at the very
threshold. |

That for the purpose of promotion, construction and development
of the project referred to above, a number ul;nf sanctions/
permissions were required tufb& obtained from dhe concerned
statutory authorities. It is sﬂa_ (tted

1liha‘l: once an application for

o o

grant of any penmsslun,a’s_"" n

ki _-ﬁr for that matter building
plans/zoning plans etgmnb -:a,ﬁtfﬂr Eégval in the office of any
il 'E:al

statutory authority, | _"_r ave any control over
the same. The t off ﬁﬁnﬂfﬂnﬁap}i tu any such

pursued the matter tutory authorities for

pbtaining of various ermissfﬁiﬁ*fﬂﬁmnns

That, without adH %%R th or legality of
the allegations anced ihy! the -;Equla!l_naﬂts and without
prejudice to the yatentions of the respondent, it is respectfully
submitted that the provisions of the Act are not retrospective in
nature. The provisions of the Act cannot undo or medify the terms
of an agreement duly executed prior to coming into effect of the Act.
It is further submitted that merely because the Act applies to
ongoing projects which are registered with the authority, the Act
cannot be said to be operating retrospectively. The provisions of

the Act relied upon by the ¢complainants for seeki%'lg interest and
Page 10 of 21
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other reliefs cannot be called to aid in derogation anlrd in negation
of the provisions of the buyer's agreement. The interest Is
compensatory in nature and cannot be granted in deregation and
in negation of the provisions of the buyer’s agreeme:ipt. Itis further
submitted that the interest for the alleged delay derl;xa nded by the
complainants is beyond the scope of the buyer’s agreement. The
complainants cannot demand any interest or cc‘:-mpen.isatinn beyond
the terms and conditions incarporated in the buyer's agresment.
19. It is further submitted that’ t&mmdem left no stone unturned
to complete the constru cnﬂxﬁ.Mty at the project site but
unfortunately due to ;hég ]miﬁk"hf Cﬂhﬂ-l? pandemic and the
. [béj,iﬁamm authorities, the

construction acti d business ofthe cor was significantly
and adversely impacted artq the Fﬁnél;ln f almost all the
government ﬁmrE;' &e #Isujbr#ﬁﬁt‘n ﬁ standstill. Since

the 3rd week of F L‘!FEI the re t has also suffered
devastatingly her.:au.*:ék of nvpt"ﬁi'eak sijaxﬁd and resurgence of
COVID-19 in the Ear 2021, a'I‘FﬁEr r.'ﬂn-:er'ned statutery authorities

Wﬂﬁfm activities in

Gurugram. Suhse[‘cv ntlj.[.%hd? sgud emhargﬂr[laﬁ been lifted to a
sever; in th&imarregn{n m.*lsH-ge scale migration

of labour had occurred, and availability of raw material started

various restrictio

had earlier impo

limited extent. H

becoming a major cause of concern. Despite all the odds, the
respondent was able to resume remaining construction/
development at the project site and obtain necessary approvals and
sanctions for submitting the application for grant of occupation

certificate. |
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20. The hon'ble authority was also considerate enough ta acknowledge

the devastating effect of the pandemic on the real estate industry
and resultantly issued order/direction to extend the registration
and completion date or the revised completion date or extended
completion date by 6 months & also extended ;the timelines
concurrently for all statutory compliances vide urde:% dated 27th of
March 2020. It has further been reported that Haryana government
has decided to grant rnnratnrium to the realty industry on
compliances and interest mg#n fqpseven months to September
30 for all existing projects. Iﬁaﬁafa&g been mentioned extensively
in press coverage m}h'@wall:gﬁdﬁ pan"E'El shall imply that such
intervening periud,;ﬁ-eﬁi;ﬂa%:d; L 'Zﬂ}"ﬂ; m.&ptﬂmher 30, 2020,
would be cnnside@ as "zero period”. '

has been issued ;ec”;nrate ut‘ an‘nt‘ry Planning,

21. It is further 5uhn¥w that,ﬂchipan ‘ﬁi ?@%aﬂad 03.05.2021

2L

Haryana, Chandigs ;es’pn e A ajrm:ly delivered

physical possession t -ai‘w n&%&ﬁtﬁaﬂent owners. The
grant of occupation certificati 15 thé prerﬂgatlve of the concerned

statutory authur%'g #}ﬁuﬂ, n%pﬁnd "doks not exercise any
control over the EII' Thgrefm'&m ﬂmhme Fer;ﬂd utilised by the
concerned statutory Lauthority -for g’raﬂﬁng the occupation
certificate needs to be necessarily excluded from the computation
of the time period utilised in the implementation of the project in
terms of the buyer's agreement. As far as respondent is concerned,
it has diligently and sincerely pursued the development and
completion of the project in question.

That the complainants were offered possession of the unit in

question through letter of offer of possession dated 05.05.2021.
Page 12 of21
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The complainants were called upon to remit balance payment
including delayed payment charges and to complete the necessary
formalities/documentation necessary for handover of the unit in
question to them. However, they intentionally rf.%frained from
completing their duties and obligations as numeral:edjin the buyer's
agreement as well as the Act. The complainants wilfully refrained
from obtaining possession of the unit in question. It appears that
the complainants did not have adequate funds to remit the balance
payments requisite for obtai@s.’é;ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁinn in terms of the buyer's
agreement and cnnsequentiﬁiiﬁ;w to needlessly linger on the
matter, they have pref Q@L ’iﬂgtapt.a;u laint, Therefore, there
is no equity in favo @’i’be ;lamgﬂﬂsrmﬁgs to be highlighted
acr:nmt, an amnunf’?-éﬂﬁﬁ 3.68,999/- 15 due
cum: aiuar;yas Thq. complainants have
1 Erum remitting the g@r
respondent. 1t is suw that the ::am#l'ajhéﬂts have consciously

defaulted in their Ebhgﬁiqﬂs FLE ﬁ'ﬂllptrated in the buyer's
agreement. The complainants’ ‘tannot be permitted to take

advantage of thelHn %HTM%%’: w%plaint constitutes

a gross misuse -of Pl 55 luf Inwi J,W hout admitting or
acknowledging i any- nner the I:rat"h Lr.:urrecmess of the

that as per state

and payable by :
; m
intentionally refr

'E%:

id amount to the

3

frivolous allegations levelled by the complainants and without
prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, it is submitted that
the alleged interest frivolously and falsely sought by the
complainants was to be constructed for the alleged delay in
delivery of possession. It is pertinent to note that an offer for
possession marks termination of the period of delay, if any. The

complainants are not entitled to contend that the alleged period of
Page 13 0f21
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delay continued even after receipt of an offer for passession. The
complainants have consciously and maliciously refrained from
obtaining possession of the unit in question. Consequently, they are
liable for the consequences including holding charges, as
enumerated in the buyer's agreement, for not obtaining possession.
It needs to be highlighted that the respondent has credited an
amount of Rs. 46,927 /- as GST Input credit to the account of the
mmplalnants as a gesture uf gnmjwﬂl Without prie]udice to the
only on the amount depn#l;ad b?‘ the ailuttees{mmplainants
towards the basic prl/rprﬁalanmuut of the' ﬂ-.:;it in question and not
on any amount cmd‘{m&' by H}Eteapﬂha&qhnﬁ]'rﬂny payment made

n.,-'}J

ainants towaris deﬁ;#ﬂipa}rmmt charges
(DPC) or any tax g mtugyraymegs qtl: lg] bmitted that the

respondent has tly in actor h the terms and

conditions of the Emntheﬁﬁgdﬁ the parties. There |s
no default or 1aps::§1gﬁaq;h§;h st ent. It is evident from
the entire sequence of events, ﬁlﬁrn&"ﬂlegaﬂt}f can be attributed to
the respondent T%E %1@@.&5& ﬂﬁIaffagai,psi the respondent is
not based on rearned gnd true - facts, The photographs
comprehensively astah{fsh | the Enmp{eﬁdn ‘of construction /

by the allottees/

development activity at the spot have been appended with this
reply as annexure R16 to annexure R22. Thus, the complaint
preferred by the complainants against the respondent is totally
haseless and do not merit any consideration hy this hon'ble
authority.

Jurisdiction of the authority

Page 140l 21
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The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on
ground of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority pbserves that
it has territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate
the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E. | Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Planning Department, the iurisﬂicti on of Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, ,; u,mﬂram shall be entlre Gurugram
District for all purposes wlﬂ : J;fruated in Gurugram. In the

H
t |-||r.!a- '| L

< S |
[

A;: 2 1&_ pr%‘m&s t e promoter shall
% otteas as per Egrgﬂgﬁeht far sale. Section

o N L AT

Be responsible m% vilittes ¢ il funetions under
the provisionsSaf gulations made
thereunder or tothe @ ﬁiﬁﬂl} sale, or to the

association of %ﬁwx bﬁ nce of all
the apartments, HES, n‘sﬂnéc che allottees,

ar the common areas to the asseciation of allottees or the competent

authority, as the case may be;
Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast

upon the promoters, the allattees and the real estate agents under
this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
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compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainants at a later stage
G.1 Findings on the objections raised by the respondent.
Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

F1: - The respondent be directed to pay interest at the prevailing
rate of interest from due date of possession fill legitimate
possession of office. | g

24, In the present complaint, the cémplalnants intend to continue with

[} v
the project and are seeking {#ﬁl}t?r possession charges as provided

"‘{ T e H
under the proviso t/{}?ﬂwjn 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso
§ ¥ JCE B g
D 1TV

=

o o g % ;
"Section 18 rn qrﬂmﬂuﬁmnd Eq_%mrlpn

18(1). If -""l:'-L"f-‘.* fails tg. ﬂpfﬂtﬁ or1 unable to give
possession of ah apartme EJ.FJ&%T uilding:

ierErs epreaEaiid '_ 1 o .‘, | I,: |

Provided an ailattes d 1 d to withdraw

from the prejest, _%hu { be paid, hyjﬂqqﬁi}ﬁatfn interest for
every month Wéﬁlj,'ﬁﬂ.mg;hﬂnﬂm!g #Epﬁf the possession, at
such rate gs may'be pregeribed. T, '

25, Clause 1.2 of the buyer’s ag'r‘sféﬁtenfﬁ'nﬁshurr.'a_greement] provides

for handing over %&%i#éﬂ&?aﬂ%&gﬁ% below:

"Clause 1.2 Es ion charges-shal puted at the
expiry ufﬁx?{ﬁmms from.the da IW@ reement ar
at the time-of offer of possession (permissive or otherwise),
whichever is earlier. The RBI indexes far the month of execution
of this agreement and for the month at the expiry of sixty (6]
manths from the date of this agreement/month of offer of
possession (permissive or otherwise], whichever is garlier, shall
he taken os the apening and closing indexes respectively to
compute the Escalation Charges”

reads as under.

26. At the outset it is relevant to comment on the preset clause of the
agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds

of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the
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complainants not being in default under any provisions of these
agreements and compliance with all provisions, farmalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not anly vague and
uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and
against the allottees that even a single default by the allottees in
fulfilling formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by the
promoter may make the pnssesﬁinn clause irrelevant for the
purpose of allottees and thd-ﬂ?jﬁgimlent date for handing over
possession loses its m&anmﬂ.ﬂ‘h&iﬁpﬂrpuraﬁﬂn of such clause in
the buyer’s agreemen}b%thﬂ pfdmhternj"‘]mgt to evade the liability
towards timely deli{gg of su,bjﬂtt uﬁi]; a'nﬂ@ &Eprive the allottees
of his right accufuﬁ ‘after deta_'-,r in poss sg_!;:m This is just to

commentastoh

e builder has lﬂlsqged minant position

and drafted suc rp_i ‘.[%rn : -::lau;e B: sreement and the
allottees are left -ﬂ{;ﬂ_ﬂhtjn but to 51@ r}n E :I:H:Ed lines.
Admissibility of dela tﬁ_at}ssgn _' at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainants iﬁ‘s%'ﬁ: y possassion charges
atthe rate of 1 E'%g%h r:.—;- r:ﬁi&heg 18 provides that
where an allo HEEg&qeﬁ not lntend ta withdraw from the project, he
shall be paid, by thap‘rbmme_:’. interest for every month of delay, till
the handing over of pessession, at such rate as may be prescribed
and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has

been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso ta section 12,

section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section

19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; seetion 18; and
sub-sections (4] and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the
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rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of Indin highest
marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of Indiag marginal
cost of lending rute (MCLR] is not in use, it shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the
State Bank of India may fix from time to time, for lending

to the general public,

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under
the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed

rate of interest. The rate nf interest so determined by the

iﬁﬂ!ﬁﬁuﬂ rule is followed to award

Ly

legislature, is reasonable an

the interest, it will ensure un t:tice in all the cases.
Consequently, as pe " e Bank of India ie,
: te (in short, MCLR)

L

as on date e, 2 y, the prescribed
+2% i.e., 9.80%.

r section 2(za) of

rate of interest

Lh Mmﬁ%lcﬂst ﬁ' !

mﬁrﬂ!‘.t as IJ};‘HI |
_‘ﬁﬂargaahle from the

The definition o
'H:#

the Act provides jhg ra';e of Int

allottee by the prom lﬁ qaése of dplfa,;ill;,ﬂ!‘iall be egual to the rate

of interest which th gmmut sl be liable to pay the allottee, in

case of default. T _r%t %%uﬁ'ﬁ r%d‘;{%d below:
“(za) “in t.hc r:nq:s..qf intergst payakle by the
e
Explana pu*pﬂi'e’ﬂft is ¢

(i} the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promater, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(ii]  theinterest payehle by the promater to the allottes shall
be from the date the promoter received the amount or
any part thereof till the date the amount or part thereof
and interest thereon is refunded, and the Inferest
payable by the allattee to the promoter shall be from the
date the allottee defoults in payment to the promoter till
the date it is paid;”
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Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants
shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 9.80% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainants in case of delayed possession charges.

F.2: - Allotment of corner shop/unit to the complainants as
booked by them at the time of booking,

The complainants have contended in the complaint that they were
allotted a corner unit/shop which was also confirmed by the
booking letter dated 03.09. EE!H E‘H&Etllﬂd between the parties. The
complainants also paid PLC r:'l'pargeafrtﬂthe amount of Rs.1,20,886 /-

which is reflected in the _pwment pl’am as annexure Il page 85 of
complaint. The relevihfﬁrmdmut: Mt;h r&gard to PLC in the buyer

agreement is reprwcpﬂ belows %\ 5%

|r
1

H{Piq" a. s";‘ju!r;yes for the

“Preferenti

preferential nrtnbu {s}ﬂf tﬁesﬂfdu i ble/as
applicable to -?d the persg. bop super area of
the said unit, o e _:ﬂththg pLﬂ /
33, The respondent has : ﬂm chkﬂ&‘%f,ﬁynut plan leading to

34.

the change of location nf‘E’m u]ul_‘ Hﬁmﬂhnned inthe above clause,
PLC is charge zﬁﬂﬂlﬁld’cafeﬁ' ﬂlt,ﬁherefnre both the
parties are d1rztd' tl: wﬂrk out-as to the’ﬁ:urner unit/shop
available for the cump]ainanfﬁ and allot the 53111& ta them and if it
is not feasible to materialise such preferential allotment, the
respondent is directed to refund the preferential located charges

charged from the complainants with interest.

On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions made by both the parties regarding contravention of
provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent

isin contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Actby not handing
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over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of
clause 14 of the agreement executed between the parties on
(03.12.2014, the possession of the subject apartment was to be
delivered within stipulated time fe, by 03.12.2019. The
respondent failed to handover possession of the subject unit within
in the due date.

Accordingly, the nen-compliance of the mandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) read with sechﬂn 18[1] of the Act on the part of
the respondent is establis e 'w,%ﬁuch the complainants are
b gﬁs@\d rate of interesti.e. 9.80%

pa w.ef na.:iz.zuw/mgme expity, of2 fnonths from the date of

entitled to delay pnssesslcﬂn

‘_r

offer of pnssesstn}%ﬁj’fﬁk l}whlEF ' \Et to be 05.07.2021
as per provisions gkffinn 18(1} oft Fthe Act ‘vith rule 15 of the
rules and section 0) nﬁtl?u! Act nFE - '.j. i
Directions of th " i'mr | I 1

Hence, the author gmhy pa'-:sqs fﬂr and issues the
following directions ﬁﬂﬁt;u@xa?; he Act to ensure

compliance of o d mater as per the

functions EHMEH qﬁ;ﬁ : 34(f):

i.  The respondert m d.?'ﬂ;:tet} i pﬁ'ﬁ,lm‘e stﬁat the prescribed
rate i.e, 9.80 % per ﬁnnuﬁ‘: for” every month of delay on the
amount paid by the complainants from due date of possession
e, 03.12.2019 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer
of possession (05.05.2021) which comes out ta be 05.07.2021,
The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to tne

complainants within 90 days from the date of this order as per
rule 16(2) of the rules.

Page 20 0f 21



HARERA
B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2882 of 2021

ii. The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any,
after adjustment of interest for the delayed period.
fii, The complainants are further directed to take possession of
the allotted unit, within a period of Z months ﬁs per section
19(10) of the Act and failing which legal consequences as per
the provisions of the Act will follow.
ijv. The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainants which is not the, part of buyer's agreement. The
respondent is not Entlt-leﬂm holding charges from the
‘any point of time even after being
part of the hmld;r' 'b;,ryar‘s agrteqlé'l':t Els per law settled by
Hon'ble Sup .L'gm‘t in .;.wﬂ dpbmqflﬁﬁﬁ 3864-3889 /2020

on 14.12.20 )t"-,

37. Complaint s

38. File be consi

AR
(Vijay K
Membe

Haryana 6"’3{ Esta‘ta B@T&Eﬁﬁﬁp@ry , Gurugram

Dated: 21.07. 2022
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